## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.**

Adopt Resolution Commending **Josefina De León** Upon Her Retirement After 20 Years of Public Service With The Monterey County Public Works, Parks and Facilities Office

WHEREAS, Josefina De León, a resident of Soledad, California, was hired as a farmworker picking tomatoes 50 years ago in South County after she migrated from Uriangato, Guanajuato, Mexico; and

**WHEREAS,** Not only did Josefina De León serve the local community at the Soledad Mission, she toiled the agricultural fields picking strawberries, cutting lettuce, and working in the vineyards for 17 years; and

**WHEREAS**, Josefina De León, with her diligent work and demonstrated ability, she applied and was accepted to work as custodian for the County's former Custodial Department; and

**WHEREAS**, Josefina De León advanced onto the Monterey County's Public Works, Parks and Facilities Grounds Department where she worked for the past 20 years working with plants as a Groundskeeper; and

**WHEREAS**, Josefina De León has been married to her husband, Alberto, for 43 years, and have raised 5 incredible children and 5 grandchildren; and

**WHEREAS**, Josefina De León has always been professional and courteous to others, reflecting the County's commitment to customer service, respect and courtesy; and

**WHEREAS**, Josefina De León can now spend more time with her family and start enjoying more of his past time favorites.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its residents thereof, commends and thanks Josefina De León, for her 20 years of exemplary public service to the people of Monterey County, as a valued staff member of the Monterey County Public Works, Parks and Facilities Office, and wishes continued success, happiness and good health in all her future endeavors in her well-deserved retirement.

Passed and Adopted on this	of	2021, upon motion of
Supervisor	, seconded by Supervisor	
by the following vote, to-wit:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ARSENT.		

I valerie Raiph, Clerk of the Board of	Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of
California, hereby certify that the fore	egoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board
. ,	in the minutes thereof Minute Book for the meeting on
	_·
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	County of Monterey, State of California
	By
	Deputy